

**TOWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL** 

# FEES & CHARGES

**RECREATION** 

# **Table Of Contents**

OWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL	3
RECREATION	3
SCHEDULE 25 - CAMPING FEES	3
PART 25.A - PALUMA DAM CAMPING FEES	3
SCHEDULE 26 - POOLS	4
PART 26.A - AQUATIC ADMISSION CHARGES	
PART 26.B - POOL VENUE HIRE FEES - PRIVATE OR PROMOTIONAL	5
PART 26.C - HIRE FEES - COMMUNITY USE	5
PART 26.D - HIRE FEES - RIVERWAY	6

## **TOWNSVILLE CITY COUNCIL**

## **RECREATION**

## **SCHEDULE 25 - CAMPING FEES**

## SCHEDULE 25 POLICIES

#### PALUMA CAMPING TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Further information is available on our Lake Paluma page.

- · A person must not camp at Lake Paluma without a permit;
- · A permit is only valid for the camp site and time stated;
- · Visitors must obey any lawful instruction given by an authorised officer of Townsville Water;
- No domestic animals are to be taken into or kept at Lake Paluma Reserve, except Accredited Assistance Dogs;
- All plants, animals and natural and cultural resources are protected and must not be disturbed or damaged;
- · Bag and take all your rubbish home with you;
- Do not bury any rubbish or leave it in fireplaces;
- · Do not pollute any waterway or Lake with shampoos, soaps, detergents or other substances;
- · Firearms and chainsaws are not permitted. Appliances such as axes can only be used to split firewood or drive tent pegs;
- Cooking fires are permitted only in constructed fireplaces and must be extinguished with water before leaving;
- Firewood must not be collected from the surrounding forest. BYO or purchase from site;
- All vehicles must be registered and must only be operated by a licensed driver;
- Vehicles and bicycles should only be driven on structured roads, parking areas or routes and thoroughfares officially designated for vehicle use. Normal road rules apply;
- · Vehicles must only be parked in designated car parking areas;
- Generators, loud music and loud use of vehicles are not permitted;
- To prevent disturbance to other visitors, minimize noise particularly between 9pm and 7am;
- Use toilet facilities provided. Wilderness campers must provide their own suitable camping toilet;
- · Leave your campsite as you found it. Do not clear it, dig trenches or disturb vegetation;
- Campsites must be vacated by midday on the day of departure.

ON THE SPOT FINES UP TO \$300.00 MAY BE ISSUED FOR INFRINGEMENTS OF THIS LOCAL LAW

#### **CANCELLATION AND REFUND POLICY**

Camping fees will be refunded, provided notice is given at least two days' prior to the date of your booking. All refunds are processed by Townsville Water either by telephone or in person.

### **PART 25.A - PALUMA DAM CAMPING FEES**

Family site	\$24.20	Υ
Double site	\$42.50	Υ
Group area education (group discount)	\$60.80	Υ
Group area community (group discount)	\$90.70	Υ
Group area full price	\$121.00	Υ
Administration charge (applies to all on-site and assisted bookings)	\$6.45	Υ
Firewood	\$18.30	Υ

## **SCHEDULE 26 - POOLS**

## **PART 26.A - AQUATIC ADMISSION CHARGES**

Aquatic facility admission charges are applicable to Long Tan, Tobruk, Kokoda and Northern Beaches Leisure Centre.

## 1. SINGLE ENTRY PASS

Adult [16 years and over]	\$6.60	Υ
Child [2-15 years old]	\$4.40	Υ
Child [under 2 years old]	No charge	Υ
Concession [over 55 or pension card holder]	\$4.95	Υ

## 2. FAMILY

Family pass [includes 2 adult and 2 children, or 1 adult and 3 children]	\$13.20	Υ
Family [per additional adult]	\$5.50	Υ
Family [per additional child]	\$3.85	Υ

## 3. MULTI-SWIM PASSES

Multi-swim passes are valid at Long Tan, Tobruk, Kokoda, and the Northern Beaches Leisure Centre.

#### A. 10 SWIM PASS

10 Swim Pass Adult [16 years and over]	\$60.00	Υ
10 Swim Pass Child [2-15 years old]	\$40.00	Υ
10 Swim Pass Concession [over 55 or pension card holder]	\$45.00	Υ

#### **B. 30 SWIM PASS**

30 Swim Pass Adult [16 years and over]	\$170.00	Υ
30 Swim Pass Child [2-15 years old]	\$115.00	Υ
30 Swim Pass Concession [over 55 or pension card holder]	\$130.00	Υ

## **C. 90 SWIM PASS**

90 Swim Pass Adult [16 years and over]	\$480.00	Υ
90 Swim Pass Child [2-15 years old]	\$320.00	Υ
90 Swim Pass Concession [over 55 or pension card holder]	\$270.00	Υ

## 4. SPECTATOR ENTRY

Adult [16 years and over]	\$2.20	Υ
Child [2-15 years old]	\$1.10	Υ
Concession [over 55 or pension card holder]	\$1.10	Υ

## 5. WATERSLIDE ADMISSION

Waterslides (Northern Beaches Leisure Centre only)	\$2.20	Υ

## PART 26.B - POOL VENUE HIRE FEES - PRIVATE OR PROMOTIONAL

Rates provided below are applicable to Long Tan, Tobruk, Kokoda, and the Northern Beaches Leisure Centre unless individually specified.

#### 1. MONDAY TO FRIDAY

All hire fee rates quoted below are per hour. With a minimum of 4 hours for the hire of the toddlers pool.

Whole facility [including admission]	\$346.50	Υ
Whole pool 50m [including admission]	\$208.00	Υ
Toddlers pool [including admission] (minimum of 4 hours)	\$46.20	Υ
Single lane 50m [including admission]	\$19.60	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Long Tan/Tobruk	\$115.50	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Kokoda	\$208.00	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m single lane [including admission]	\$11.60	Υ
After hours hire	\$439.00	Υ
Includes Venue Supervisor and 2 Life Guards		

## 2. SATURDAY, SUNDAY AND PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

All hire fee rates quoted below are per hour. With a minimum of 4 hours for the hire of the toddlers pool.

Whole facility [including admission]	\$462.00	Υ
Whole pool 50m [including admission]	\$254.00	Υ
Toddlers pool [including admission] (minimum of 4 hours)	\$69.30	Υ
Single lane 50m [including admission]	\$25.40	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Long Tan/Tobruk	\$138.50	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Kokoda	\$254.00	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m single lane [including admission]	\$17.30	Υ
After hours hire	\$612.00	Υ
Includes Venue Supervisor and 2 Life Guards		

## PART 26.C - HIRE FEES - COMMUNITY USE

Rates provided below are applicable to Long Tan, Tobruk, Kokoda, and the Northern Beaches Leisure Centre unless individually specified.

## 1. MONDAY TO FRIDAY

All hire fee rates quoted below are per hour. With a minimum of 4 hours for the hire of the toddlers pool.

Whole facility [including admission]	\$242.50	Υ
Whole pool 50m [including admission]	\$138.50	Υ
Toddlers pool [including admission] (minimum of 4 hours)	\$28.90	Υ
Single lane 50m [including admission]	\$13.90	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Long Tan/Tobruk	\$69.30	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Kokoda	\$138.50	Υ

# 1. MONDAY TO FRIDAY [continued]

Learn to swim - 25m single lane [including admission]	\$8.10	Υ
After hours hire	\$346.50	Υ
Includes Venue Supervisor and 2 Life Guards		

# 2. SATURDAY, SUNDAY AND PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

All hire fee rates quoted below are per hour. With a minimum of 4 hours for the hire of the toddlers pool.

Whole facility [including admission]	\$346.50	Υ
Whole pool 50m [including admission]	\$208.00	Υ
Toddlers pool [including admission] (minimum of 4 hours)	\$46.20	Υ
Single lane 50m [including admission]	\$19.60	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Long Tan/Tobruk	\$92.40	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m whole pool [including admission] - Kokoda	\$208.00	Υ
Learn to swim - 25m single lane [including admission]	\$10.40	Υ
After hours hire	\$496.50	Υ
Includes Venue Supervisor and 2 Life Guards		

## **PART 26.D - HIRE FEES - RIVERWAY**

Group use of space - one-off per act/event - (Mon-Fri) - community	\$46.20	Υ
Group use of space -one-off per act/event - (Sat, Sun, public holiday) - community	\$57.80	Υ
Group use of space - one-off per act/event - (Mon-Fri) - commercial	\$57.80	Υ
Group use of space - one-off per act/event - (Mon-Fri) - private	\$52.00	Υ
Group use of space - one-off per act/event - (Sat, Sun, public holiday) - commercial	\$69.30	Y
Group use of space - one-off per act/event - (Sat, Sun, public holiday) - private	\$63.50	Υ
Lagoon terrace - event/function - full day - amateur	\$173.50	Υ
Up to 8 Hours		
Lagoon terrace - event/function - full day - commercial or private	\$346.50	Υ
Up to 8 Hours		
Lagoon terrace - event/function - 1/2 day - amateur	\$104.00	Υ
Up to 4 Hours		
Lagoon terrace - event/function - 1/2 day - commercial/private	\$208.00	Υ
Up to 4 Hours		
Riverway [per staff/per hour] - Monday-Saturday	\$57.80	Υ
Minimum 3 Hours		
Riverway [per staff/per hour] - Sunday and public holidays	\$92.40	Υ
Minimum 3 Hours		